
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

MONDAY, 21ST MAY 2018 - 5.30 PM 
 

 
 
Members of the Council are summoned to the Annual meeting of the Mid Suffolk District 
Council at the King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 21st May, 2018 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 

 

Public Document Pack





 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 
Please 
ask for: 

 
Committee Services 

DATE Monday, 21 May 2018  Direct 
Line: 

01473 296472 

PLACE King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 

Email: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

TIME 5.30 pm   

 

NOTE: 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member 
of the public who attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk.  
 

A G E N D A 
 Page(s) 

1   Election of the Chairman  
 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman  
 

 

3   Apologies for absence  
 

 

4   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Councillors  
 

 

5   MC/18/1 - To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018  
 

1 - 16 

6   MC/18/2 - Chairman's Announcements  
 

17 - 18 

7   Leader's Announcements  
 

 

8   Appointments  
 

 

a   Designation of Committees and Joint Committees  
 

To appoint the following Committees and Joint Committees: 
 

 Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Development Control Committee A  

 Development Control Committee B  

 Planning Referrals Committee 

 Mid Suffolk Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 
 

 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


b   MC/18/3 - Political Balance and Composition of Committees and 
Constitutional Amendments  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached.  
 

19 - 26 

c   Election of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution (Article 6 (6.2.1)) the Leader 
shall take up Chairmanship of the Cabinet. 
 
To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair for the following Committees and Joint 
Committees: 
 

 Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Development Control Committee A  

 Development Control Committee B  

 Mid Suffolk Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 
 

 

d   MC/18/4 - Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19  
 

Nick Gowrley - Leader of the Council 
 

27 - 34 

e   Appointment of Councillors to the Shared Revenues Partnership 
Committee  
 

The Assistant Director – Law and Governance to report that, in accordance 
with the joint arrangements established with Babergh District Council and 
Ipswich Borough Council, Council is asked to appoint two Councillors and 
two substitutes to serve on the Committee for the Current municipal year. 
 
The political balance rules do not apply to Mid Suffolk’s appointees.  The 
Group Leaders have been asked to put forward names to be considered for 
these positions. 
 
Mid Suffolk’s appointees for 2017/18 were Derrick Haley and John 
Whitehead.  The appointed substitutes were Kathie Guthrie and Diana 
Kearsley. 
 
 
 

 



f   Appointments to the Suffolk Joint Standards Board  
 

The Assistant Director – Law and Governance to report that, in accordance 
with the joint arrangements established with Babergh District Council and 
Suffolk County Council, Council is asked to appoint three Councillors to 
serve on the Board for the current municipal year. 
 

The political balance rules do not apply to Mid Suffolk’s appointees who 
cannot be: 
 

 The Chairman of the Council 

 Members of the Cabinet 
 

The Group Leaders have been asked to put forward names to be 
considered for these positions.  Appointments will be made for the ensuing 
year, unless one of the circumstances in Section 5 of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference relating to resignations, removal/replacement of members, 
changes to the constitutional arrangements takes effect. 
 

Mid Suffolk’s appointees for 2017/18 were Barry Humphreys, Suzie Morley 
and John Matthissen. 
 

 

g   Appointments to the Joint Gypsy and Traveller Steering Group 
  
Council is asked to appoint three Councillors to the Joint Gypsy and 
Traveller Steering Group. 
 

Mid Suffolk’s appointees for 2017/18 were Jill Wilshaw, Kevin Welsby and 
Andrew Stringer. 
 

 

9   MC/18/5 - Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2017/18  
 

Chair of the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

35 - 58 

10   Resolution to Exclude the Public  

Recommended Motion: 

That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for item 16 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act in the paragraph registered against the item: 

Note: Information is exempt only if: 

It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the Act and; 
In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11   To confirm the Exempt Minute of the 26 April meeting  
 

 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 21 June 2018 commencing at 5.30 p.m. 

 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296472 or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL held in the King Edmund 
Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 26 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Derrick Haley (Chairman) 

John Levantis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 Michael Burke David Burn 
 James Caston Rachel Eburne 
 Paul Ekpenyong John Field 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Nick Gowrley 
 Gary Green Kathie Guthrie 
 Lavinia Hadingham Matthew Hicks 
 Glen Horn Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Esther Jewson Diana Kearsley 
 Anne Killett Sarah Mansel 
 Wendy Marchant John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Suzie Morley 
 Dave Muller Mike Norris 
 Derek Osborne Penny Otton 
 Timothy Passmore Jane Storey 
 Andrew Stringer Keith Welham 
 Kevin Welsby John Whitehead 
 David Whybrow Jill Wilshaw 
 
 
129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 129.1 There were no apologies received 

 
130 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 MC/17/36 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 
FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 131.1 Subject to Minute 127.34 being amended to read “Councillor Stringer 
welcomed the opportunity to sit down with the Administration and look at past 
alternative Green Group submissions and it was for this reason on balance that he 
would be voting for the recommendations in the report”  
 
It was Resolved: - 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

That the Minutes be approved as a true record. 
 

132 MC/17/37 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 132.1 The Chairman thanked everybody who had attended the Chairman’s dinner or 
who had a made a contribution to the fund, which was now approaching £2000 for 
the evening.  
 

133 MC/17/38 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 133.1 The Leader presented his report and invited questions from Members. 
 
133.2 Councillor Otton asked about MYGO in Stowmarket and whether it was under 
threat, she also raised concerns about the use of plastic bags that she had received 
her council papers in. 
 
133.3 In response Councillor Gowrley confirmed that MYGO had already finished in 
Stowmarket. However, the Council was working with the MIX to see if an alternative 
provision could be provided. Reassurance was also given that the plastic bags were 
fully bio-degradable. 
 
 

134 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PROCEDURE RULE 
 

 The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services reported that the Council had 
received a petition with 85 valid signatures relating to a bus service in Combs Ford. 
This petition had also been sent to the County Council and the Council was awaiting 
their response. 
 

135 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 135.1 There were no questions received 
 

136 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 136.1 The following questions were received in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 12 of the Constitution:- 
 

Question 1 

 

Councillor Stringer to Councillor Whybrow Cabinet Member for Planning: 

 
“Given the new Joint Local Plan will include a joint housing number for both Mid 
Suffolk and Babergh District Councils – and will equally have a joint five ye
[...]
st required 
to publish the range and the fact that there were five incremental points. 
 
141.7 Councillor Eburne welcomed the report on the gender pay gap and asked why 
there wasn’t a report with it, detailing what the Council was doing about it. She also 
asked if the Chief Executive could decide at some point to reinstate the Deputy Chief 
Executive without seeking Council approval?  
 
141.8 The Chief Executive in response said in terms of the pay equality gap as per 
the report on line, the Council was currently researching the reasons during this 
month and next month and so he would hope that by the end of  May to be in a 
position to have published an action plan and would be more than happy to bring 
that through Scrutiny in advance of it being published to ensure it’s a comprehensive 
action plan that helps to reduce the current gap.  In terms of structures he was 
obliged through legislation that if he wished to bring forward a major change to the 
Senior Leadership Team that that broader structure would need to come through full 
Council so not if he were for example adding or removing a single post but if he was 
making a fundamental change then he would report that full structure change 
through to full Council. He also gave reassurance that he had no intentions of 
creating a Deputy Chief Executive post. 
 

Page 15



 

On the proposal of Councillor Whitehead and seconded by Councillor Ward 
 
It was Resolved:-  
 
(i) That the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 attached as 

Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

142 APPOINTMENTS 
 

 142.1 There were no changes to placings. 
 

143 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED  
 
That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the grounds 
that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12a of the Act Category 1.  
 

144 MC/17/43 BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 

 144.1 Councillor Field and Councillor Barker both declared a personal non -
pecuniary interest. 
 
144.2 Councillor Brewster introduced the report.  
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the performance report be noted and agreed as an accurate reflection of 
Mid-Suffolk District Council’s current performance across its investment 
portfolio. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.07 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 

Page 16



MC/18/2

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

COUNCIL - 21 MAY 2018

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

APRIL 2018

St Edmundsbury Mayor's Dinner and 

Viewing of the Suffolk Regiment 

Museum

Bury St Edmunds 27-Apr ✓

SEBC Mayor & RAF Honington 100th 

Anniversary Freedom Parade
Bury St Edmunds 29-Apr ✓

MAY 2018

iESE Awards Presentation Endeavour House, Ipswich 01-May ✓

St Edmundsbury Mayor's Charity 

Concert
Bury St Edmunds 05-May ✓

Stowmarket Operatic and Dramatic 

Society - Performance of Made in 

Dagenham

Stowmarket 12-May ✓

Army Board Reception and Briefing by 

the Army Engagement Team
Ipswich 15-May ✓

Presentation of Fundraising Cheque to 

Suffolk Family Carers by the Chairman 

of the Council

Claydon 16-May ✓

St Edmundsbury Mayor Making 

Ceremony
Bury St Edmunds 17-May ✓

St Edmundsbury Civic Dinner for the 

Outgoing Mayor
Bury St Edmunds 17-May ✓

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:                 Annual Council REPORT NUMBER: MC/18/3 

FROM: Monitoring Officer DATE OF MEETING: 21 May 2018 

 
POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to comply with the provisions of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 which require a Local Authority to review the allocation of 
seats to Political Groups at every annual meeting of the Council or as soon as 
practicable after that meeting.  The report also seeks the Council’s approval of the 
composition of committees which must be agreed each year at the Annual Council 
meeting.   

1.2 In addition this report is seeking approval for constitutional amendments as 
recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committees' size and numerical allocation of seats be approved as 
detailed in Appendix (a) to this report. 

2.2 That Committee members and named substitutes be appointed as set out in 
Appendix (b) to this report. 

2.3 That a Joint Constitution Working Group be established, that the scope of the 
review detailed in section 3 of this report be agreed and that the Councillors named 
in Appendix (c) to this report be appointed to the working group.  

2.4 That the amendments recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
to its terms of reference be agreed.   

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

Political Composition and Appointments to Committees  

3.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 where a local 
authority is grouped for committee composition purposes, the Authority is required 
to make arrangements to ensure that its committees share the same political 
balance as the full Council.   

3.2 The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 allow 
ungrouped members to receive committee seats if any are left over once allocations 
have been made to the political groups in proportion to their membership of the 
authority.  The political groups of Mid Suffolk make up 100% of the Council and 
therefore all of the politically balanced committee seats go to political groups. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8b



The current committee structure has 49 available seats which go to political groups.  

3.3 Separate items on the composition of the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Standards 
Board and the Shared Revenues Partnership Committee a
[...]
o consider appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/2019 as outlined in 
Appendix A.   

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Councillors be appointed to the Outside Bodies detailed in Appendix A. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies are able to claim expenses in 
accordance with the Council’s Members Allowance Scheme. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Appointments to Outside Bodies may be made under the general power in 
Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 - to do anything which is likely to 
promote the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of the area, unless 
specifically prohibited. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate/Significant 
Business Risk No. 1 (Political and Managerial Leadership). Key risks are set out 
below:  

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

Members not appointed 
and therefore not able to 
represent the Council’s 
strategic priorities on 
Outside Bodies 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) Members appointed 
to Outside Bodies to 
provide an Annual 
Report to the 
relevant committee 
and to discuss key 
issues with their 
Group Leader on a 
regular basis. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8d



 

6. Consultations 

6.1 Consultations have been undertaken by the Council Leader.  

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 The Outside Bodies represent the diverse range of communities across the 
District.  This will be continuously reviewed by officers to ensure that the range 
of Bodies continues to be diverse and inclusive of our communities. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 To support synergy between the two Councils, opportunities for joint 
appointments were explored when appointments were reviewed in 2015, and 
the joint appointments which were identified have been continued, with the 
exception of the Suffolk Health and Wellbeing Board. 

8.2 The Board’s composition now allows for each District to have its own 
representative (and substitute).
[...]
 NUMBER: MC/18/5 

FROM: The Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE OF MEETING: 21 May 2018 

OFFICER: Henriette Holloway – 
Governance Support Officer 

KEY DECISION REF NO. None 

 
MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 In accordance with the constitution, the Committee must report annually to Council 
on its work during the last year. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 None, as the Annual Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is a 
constitutional requirement. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report for 2017/18 
be noted. 

3.2 That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19 be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The Council is required to note the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual 
Report and approved the Committee’s Work Plan. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 None. 

5. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

5.1 This report in itself does not link directly to the Joint Strategic Plan. Links to the 
delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan are considered in the selection of topics for review. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

Revenue/Capital/ 
Expenditure/Income Item 

Total 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

     

     

Net Effect     

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



The main financial implications have been the cost of officer time, normal allowances 
for Members attending and Members training costs, which are all included in the 
budget. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The Committee is required to submit an annual report with details of its work 
programme under Part 3 Paragraph 3.1 of the Constitution. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No. none. Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

    

  
 There are no inherent risks associated with this report.  The Mid Suffolk Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee takes account of the Council
[...]
elessness  
Reduction Act (2017) Six months after the 
implementation of the Act  
 
Waste Strategy 
Scrutiny of the outcome of the Waste Services 
Review and possible extension of the Joint Waste 
Contract, prior of report going to Cabinet. (JOS/17/8)  
 
The Five-year Housing Land Supply 
A report to review the recalculation of the Five-year 
Housing Land Supply 
 

 

15 November 2018 18 April 2019 
 
CIL Expenditure Framework 
The Joint Member Panel to be part of the Scrutiny 
Process 
 

 
 

 16 May 2019 
 Annual Review of BMS Invest Business Plan 

 
 

                                                                                                                                         
 

Page 57



21 
 

 
TOPICS IDENTIFIED FOR REVIEW BUT NOT CURRENTLY TIMETABLED: 
 

 
Universal Credit  
To review steps for implementation of Universal Credit and ensure the Council 
is fully prepared for the roll-out in May 2018 (if scrutinised after May, to check 
it was fully prepared) Officers: Amy Mayes and Andrew Wilcock (IBC) 
 
 
Community Grant 
Strong and safe communities was asked to report back following a ‘health 
check’ of the groups receiving grants. (to be an Information Bulletin) TBC 
 
 
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place 
in September of each year. 
 
 

Enforcement 
Enforcement for parking, planning etc to be discussed with Babergh Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Kathy Nixon – Strategic Director to decide how to 
approach this area.  
 
 
Community Transport Services  
To scrutinise the services provided by SCC and consider what Overview and 
Scrutiny can add to these services  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                   

Page 58


	Agenda
	5 MC/18/1 - To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018
	6 MC/18/2 - Chairman's Announcements
	8b MC/18/3 - Political Balance and Composition of Committees and Constitutional Amendments
	Appendix A

	8d MC/18/4 - Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19
	Appendix A

	9 MC/18/5 - Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18
	MSDC O&S Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Annual meeting of MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL held in the King 
Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 21 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Derrick Haley (Chair) 

John Levantis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 Michael Burke David Burn 
 James Caston Rachel Eburne 
 Paul Ekpenyong John Field 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Nick Gowrley 
 Kathie Guthrie Lavinia Hadingham 
 Matthew Hicks Glen Horn 
 Esther Jewson Diana Kearsley 
 Anne Killett Sarah Mansel 
 Wendy Marchant John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Suzie Morley 
 Dave Muller Mike Norris 
 Derek Osborne Penny Otton 
 Timothy Passmore Jane Storey 
 Andrew Stringer Keith Welham 
 Kevin Welsby John Whitehead 
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
 
1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
 On the proposal of Councillor Gowrley and seconded by Councillor Whitehead 

 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Derrick Haley be appointed Chairman of the Council for 
2018/19 
 
Note:  Councillor Haley duly signed the declaration of acceptance of office of 
Chairman and took the chair. 
 

Councillor Haley thanked Members for giving him the opportunity to Chair the 
Council for the second year running which he considered to be a great honour. He 
looked forward to again representing the Council at civic functions and raising 
money for his chosen charity Suffolk MIND. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 On the proposal of Councillor Haley and seconded by Councillor Morley 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor John Levantis be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council for 
2018/19 
 
Note:  Councillor Levantis duly signed the declaration of acceptance of office of 
Vice-Chairman. 
 
Councillor Levantis thanked Members and said that he would do his best to support 
Councillor Haley and the Council. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

3.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Green, Humphreys and 
Whybrow. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MC/18/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 
2018 
 

5.1 Councillor Wilshaw clarified that on page 23 of the Minutes her response to the 
question relating to decreasing housing stock should read “Mid Suffolk’s housing 
stock had increased by 38 new builds and 44 acquisitions, this included three 
additional units provided for Mid Suffolk on the development at Woolpit over three 
years which meant that the housing stock had increased by 82. Whilst the Council 
was showing an overall decrease in stock by 7 the Council was acquiring more 
properties all the time to try to make up the shortfall”. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be approved as a true 
record.   
 

6 MC/18/2 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

6.1 
 
6.2 

The report was received. 
 
Councillor Haley stated that he was very grateful for all the contributions that were 
made at his function at the Museum of East Anglian Life. He had presented one 
cheque to Suffolk Family Carers of £960 and would be presenting a cheque for the 
same amount to the Museum of East Anglian Life. Since then further money had 
been donated and he was hoping that the final amounts would be £1000 which was 
excellent. 



 

7 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

7.1 Councillor Gowrley congratulated Councillor Hicks on his appointment as the Leader 
Elect of Suffolk County Council. 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS 
  

8a DESIGNATION OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES 
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the following Committees be appointed:- 
 

 Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Development Control Committee A 

 Development Control Committee B 

 Planning Referrals Committee 

 Mid Suffolk Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 
 

8b MC/18/3 - POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
8.3 

Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, a Local 
Authority was under a duty to review the allocation of seats to Political Groups at 
every annual meeting or as soon as practicable after that meeting.  In addition, the 
composition of Committees must be approved at Annual Council each year. 
 
Appendix A to Paper MC/18/3 detailing the allocation of seats to Committees was 
tabled for Members’ consideration. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised Council that for recommendation 2.3 in the report 
there was no Appendix C and that the Terms of Reference should be amended to 
read “that the Constitution working Group would consist of three Members, one from 
each political group”.  
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That the Committees’ size and numerical allocation of seats be approved 

as detailed in the revised Appendix A to the report as tabled. 
 
(ii) That Committee seats be allocated as set out in Appendix B to the report 

subject to Councillor Jewson standing down from Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee and that the proposal for named substitutes was 
removed. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

(iii) That a Joint Constitution Working Group be established, that the scope of 
the review detailed in section 3 of the report be agreed subject to the 
Terms of Reference being amended to read “that the Constitution 
working Group would consist of three Members, one from each political 
group”. 

 
(iv) That the amendments recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards 

Committee to its Terms of Reference be agreed.   
 

8c ELECTION OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES 
 

8.4 
 
 
 
8.5 

As he was standing down from being Leader of the Green Group, Councillor Stringer 
made a short speech about his term of office and said that it had been privilege to 
have worked with some extraordinary people over the past twelve years. 
 
The Chairman in response stated that Councillor Stringer had always had the 
interests of the community at heart and thanked him for his hard work and 
contribution to the Council.  
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the following Councillors be appointed as Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 
Committees as detailed below: 
 
Mid Suffolk Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Chair:             
Vice-Chair: 

Keith Welham          
Derek Osborne 

   

   
Development Control Committee A Chair: Matthew Hicks 
 Vice-Chair: Lesley Mayes 
   
Development Control Committee B Chair: Kathie Guthrie 
 Vice-Chair: Roy Barker 
   
Mid Suffolk Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

Chair: 
Vice-Chair: 

Kathie Guthrie 
Kevin Welsby 

   
Joint Audit & Standards Committee Chair: Suzie Morley 
 Vice-Chair: Dave Muller 
   
Joint Appointments Committee Chair: Nick Gowrley 
 Vice-Chair: John Whitehead 

 
 

8d MC/18/4 - APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2018/19 
 

8.6 
 
 
 
 
 

The Assistant Director for Law and Governance presented report MC/18/4 with a 
revised Appendix C with the addition of Councillor Marchant to be appointed to the 
East Suffolk Drainage Board. 
 
 
 



 

8.7 
 
 
 
 
8.8 
 
 
 
 
 
8.9 

Councillor Gowrley announced that the Ipswich City Deal Board was no longer 
sitting and requested that it be removed from the list of Outside Bodies. He also 
nominated Councillor Michael Burke to be a substitute on the Suffolk Police and 
Crime Panel. 
 
Councillor Eburne requested that an additional recommendation was added to the 
report as follows:- 
 
“That each Councillor appointed to an outside body report back to Council on an 
annual basis detailing their work and their responsibilities on the Outside Body”. 
 
Councillor Gowrley accepted the amendment. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That Councillors be appointed to Outside Bodies as detailed in the 

revised Appendix A to paper MC/18/4 with the addition of Councillor 
Michael Burke to be appointed as substitute to the Suffolk Police and 
Crime Panel. 

 
(ii) That each Councillor appointed to an outside body report back to Council 

on an annual basis detailing their work and their responsibilities on the 
Outside Body”. 

 
8e 
 

APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO THE SHARED REVENUES 
PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

8.10 The Assistant Director – Law and Governance reported that, in accordance with the 
joint arrangements established with Babergh District Council and Ipswich Borough 
Council, Council was asked to appoint two Councillors and two substitutes to serve 
on the Committee for the Current municipal year. 
 
The political balance rules did not apply to Mid Suffolk’s appointees.   
 
It was Resolved:- 

 
That Councillors Derrick Haley and John Whitehead be appointed as Members 
of the Shared Revenues Partnership and that Councillors Diana Kearsley and 
Kathie Guthrie be appointed as substitute Members for the Municipal year 
2018/19. 
 

8f APPOINTMENTS TO THE SUFFOLK JOINT STANDARDS BOARD 
 

8.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Assistant Director – Law and Governance reported that, in accordance with the 
joint arrangements established with Babergh District Council and Suffolk County 
Council, Council was asked to appoint three Councillors to serve on the Board for 
the current municipal year. 
 
 
 
 



 

8.12 
 
 
 
 
 
8.13
 
  

The political balance rules did not apply to Mid Suffolk’s appointees who could not 
be: 
 

 The Chairman of the Council 

 Members of the Cabinet 
 
The Group Leaders had been asked to put forward names to be considered for 
these positions.  Appointments will be made for the ensuing year, unless one of the 
circumstances in Section 5 of the Board’s Terms of Reference relating to 
resignations, removal/replacement of members, changes to the constitutional 
arrangements took effect. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillors Barry Humphreys, Suzie Morley and John Matthissen be 
appointed as Members of the Suffolk Joint Standards Board for the Municipal 
year 2018/19. 
 

8g APPOINTMENTS TO THE JOINT GYPSY AND TRAVELLER STEERING GROUP 
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillors Jessica Fleming, Kevin Welsby, Andrew Stringer and Derrick 
Haley be appointed to the Joint Gypsy and Traveller Steering Group for the 
Municipal year 2018/19. 
 

9 MC/18/5 - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2017/18 
 

9.1 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
 
9.3
  

Councillor Rachel Eburne, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented 
the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18. 
 
She highlighted the key points in the report including the change to a Cabinet 
System and thanked the Committee for their hard work on questioning the various 
topics that had come before them. She also thanked the Committee for being non–
political and for supporting her throughout her Chairmanship. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Eburne for all her hard work over the years and 
for the exceptional way she had Chaired the Committee. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report 

 for 2017/18 be noted. 

(ii) That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19 be 
 approved. 

 

 



 

10 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in the 
paragraph registered against the item. 
 

11 TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE 26 APRIL MEETING 
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be approved as 
a true record. 
 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.26 p.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair 
 


